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Amendment 2


Amendment 1 includes questions and answers #1-46.  This amendment (#2) includes additional questions received in response to the solicitation, #47-68.  Answers to the questions are provided below:
Q47:  What is the current value of the contract that is in place today?

A47:  The approximate value of the current contract is $21.8M

Q48:  Are the offerors required to use the union and union works?

A48:  Under the National Labor Relations Act, employees have a right to form a union, bargain collectively with their employers, and engage in other protected, concerted activities.   Employers that fail to allow employees to exercise these rights are guilty of unfair labor practices and are in violation of the law.   Once a union is formed, that union represents those employees covered by the union until such time as that status is changed by a successful challenge to the union such as by a vote to de-certify the union (which must be certified by the National Labor Relations Board before it becomes effective).   While offerors are not required to employ individual union members, they are required to work with the union until such time as that union is no longer the representative of the covered employees. 

Q49:  The CBA requires a 100% medical, dental and vision plan with no employee deductible.  This is a premium plan, does NASA have any cost data?

A49:  The current contract cost data information is procurement sensitive.  Offerors are  asked to price their own benefit packages.  Please note that under the successor contractor rule in FAR 22.1008-2, wages and fringe benefit levels specified in the CBA of the current custodial contract must be continued during the first contract period of the new contract (currently through September 30, 2012).  Other terms and conditions of the CBA do not apply to the successor contractor.  

Q50:  What is the currently monthly amount of the contract?

A50:  The information on the current monthly amount is procurement sensitive, however, the Government can provide the total disbursements to date which are $18,030,641.33 within a period of time of 43 months.
Q51:  The Contractor Labor Relation Liaison Officer stated during the pre-proposal conference that it is the offerors choice whether to hire union employees, therefore non-displacement of qualified workers, Executive Order (EO) 13495 does not apply to this solicitation?

A51:  At this time, EO 13495 does not apply to this solicitation.   Although the U.S. Department of Labor has just published its final regulations to implement this Executive Order, they do not become effective until the corresponding changes to the Federal Acquisition Regulation are made.   The Contracting Officer will provide additional direction if a FAR clause is published before contract award.
Regarding the employment of union members, no offeror is required to hire any individual union members—that is the employer’s choice.   However, selectively making employment offers based on an employee’s status as a union member would likely be considered an unfair labor practice, which has been prohibited by the National Labor Relations Act since 1935.  
Q52:  Reference Section L-Instructions, Volume III- Price Proposal, item f: "comply with applicable FAR and NFS Supplement".  Can you list the specific FAR and NFS numbers?

A52:  All applicable FAR and NFS clauses are listed within the solicitation (by section).  Please note that some clauses are incorporated by reference and these clauses have the same force and effect as those listed in full text. 
Q53:   Reference Section L-Instructions, Volume V-Model Contract, Section J: "Offerors shall submit all required documents".  Considering the number of required documents, can the Government be specific as to the documents the Government requires for listing at Volume V?  

A53:  Please reference the table in clause L.14.1, Proposal Arrangement, Page Limitations, Copies and Due Dates, which states the completed model contract (SF33 through section K, Representations and Certifications with all fill-ins completed).  This includes any amendments to the solicitation.  The fill-ins to be completed are listed in L.14.7, Volume V –Model Contract.
Q54:  The CBA requires that the new contractor keep the current health plan in affect for the base period of the contract. Who is the current health provider for the current contract?

A54:  See response #49.
Q55:  Are offerors required to use the current rates and benefits when pricing out the base and option periods to include the increases due to be effective March 1, 2012?

A55:  See response #48 and #49.
Q56:  Regarding price analysis, are you going to want an explanation of the G/A and profit?
A56:  Yes, an explanation of the G/A and profit is needed because we may need to perform cost analysis or cost realism analyses on proposals received to ensure the proposed price is fair and reasonable.

Q57:  How many new buildings have been added to include square footage since the inception of incumbent contract?

A57:  There have been four new buildings (20, 26, 27, and 208) added during the period of performance of the current contract and two buildings renovated (2N and 29) to LEED standards.  The square footage is included in the 3.3 million square feet of space at the Center.   
Q58:  Can you provide the contact information for the business agent of the union? 
A58:  The union business agent is Byron K. Williams for the IAMAW District Lodge 37. 
Q59:  Can you provide a list of employees under the CBA with their seniority date? 
A59:  This information is protected by employment privacy practices and cannot be provided to Offerors by the Government.  Offerors may contact the union business agent listed in answer #58 to request this information.
Q60:  Please clarify the following inquiry in reference to Section L.14.4 #6) Demonstrated Safety and Environmental Past Performance:  The past performance volume is limited to 30 pages, however the Demonstrated Safety and Environmental Past performance section requires a large amount of information, does this section count against the page count?

A60:  Amendment 2 of the solicitation revises the page limitation for Volume II, Past Performance from “30 pages” to “Not Limited”.

Q61:  It appears that there is a mistake in the formulas in the CSSC CF Workbook because if an offeror inputs hours, other cells are populated which is causing several errors to occur.
A61:  The data in the worksheets is provided to give Offerors an indication of what is required; however, Offerors may adjust or revise the formulas so that accurate information is provided.  
Q62:  Attachment B1 states DRD 06 “JSC Emergency Preparedness Plan” is due with the proposal (block 9) but Attachment B2 states DRD 06 “JSC Emergency Preparedness Plan” is due 30 days after contract start (“frequency”), please clarify which is correct?

A62:  DRD 06 “JSC Emergency Preparedness Plan” is initially due 30 days after start of contract performance for the first year and in March yearly thereafter.
Q63:  Attachment B1 states DRD 014 “Custodial Cleaning Schedule” is due 20 days before contract start (block 9) but Attachment B2 states DRD 014 “Custodial Cleaning Schedule” is due with proposal (Block 2), please clarify which is correct?

A63:  DRD 014 “Custodial Cleaning Schedule” is due 20 days before start of contract performance for the base year and 30 days before continuation of option years thereafter.
Q64:  Attachment B1 states DRD 015 “Annual Work Plan” is due 30 days after contract start (block 9) but Attachment B2 states DRD 015 “Annual Work Plan” is due with proposal (Block 2), please clarify which is correct?

A64:  DRD 015 “Annual Work Plan” is due 30 days after contract performance begins for the base year and 30 days before the start of option years.  
Q65:  Attachment B1 states DRD 016 “Pest Control Inspection and Maintenance Plan”
is due 30 days before contract start (block 9) but Attachment B2 states DRD 016 “Pest Control Inspection and Maintenance Plan” is due with proposal (Block 2), please clarify which is correct?

A65: DRD 016 “Pest Control Inspection and Maintenance Plan” is due 30 days after contract performance begins for the base year and 30 days before the start of option years.
Q66:  Attachment B1 states DRD 019 “Custodial Phase-In Plan” is due annually, 90 days prior to the anniversary date of the contract (block 9) but Attachment B2 states DRD 019 “Custodial Phase-In Plan” is due with proposal (Block 2), please clarify which is correct?

A66: DRD 019 “Custodial Phase-In Plan” is due with the proposal and 90 days before the start of contract option years.   
Q67:  Attachment B1 states DRD 20 “Wage/Salary & Fringe Benefit Data”

is due annually, 90 days prior to the anniversary date of the contract but Attachment B2 states DRD 20 “Wage/Salary & Fringe Benefit Data” is due with proposal (Block 8), please clarify which is correct?

A67:  Amendment 2 of the solicitation revises the date of the initial submission of 

DRD 20, Wage/Salary & Fringe Benefit Data to “contract start”.  
Q68:  Attachment B1 states DRD 07 “Environmental and Energy Consuming Product Compliance Report” is due with the proposal (block 9) but after reviewing the requirements of Attachment B1 DRD 07 “Environmental and Energy Consuming Product Compliance Report” it does not appear that an Offeror can provide the information on materials used at JSC until they have performed at JSC. Please clarify. 

A68:  DRD 07 “Environmental and Energy Consuming Product Compliance Report” is due December 1 of each year.
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